Okpara University of Agriculture Umudike and Alex 
Ekwueme University. It consisted of a total of one 
thousand three hundred and ninety-six (1394) in 
MOUAU, and one hundred and eleven (938) in Alex 
Ekwueme University, (Alex Ekwueme University 
Statistical Unit 2019). Bringing it to a total of two 
thousand three hundred and thirty-two (2332) 
Administrative staff for the both Universities. The 
sources of data collection comprised of both primary 
and secondary sources. The research adopted stratified 
sampling technique to select the chosen sample staff 
of Michael Okpara University of Agriculture and Alex

[...]

300 222 1 5 3.00* 3.30* 1.232 1.263

Leadership issues 300 222 1 5 3.37* 2.85 1.306 .919
MIS has made 
Online Learning 
Easy

300 222 1 5 2.93 3.51* 1.301 1.247

Valid N (listwise) 300 222
Source: Field Survey, 2023. (SPSS Vision 22)

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Out of three hundred and eleven (311) 

questionnaires administered to administrative staff 
of MOUAU, Abia State, Alex Ekwueme University, 
Ebonyi State, Nigeria (AEU). Three hundred (300) was 
returned. The table below gives the breakdown of the 
questionnaire administration and its retrieval which 
served 96.5% of the response rate. 3.5% made up the 
rate of questionnaire not returned. Again, out of 280 
administered, the retrieved ones were 79.3% while the 
not returned rate was 20.7%.

4.1 Presentation of Data
Out of three hundred and eleven (311) 

questionnaires administered to administrative staff 
of MOUAU, Abia State, Alex Ekwueme University, 
Ebonyi State, Nigeria (AEU). Three hundred (300) was 
returned. The table below gives the breakdown of the 
questionnaire administration and its retrieval which